0/G 3-3-88.

IN THE

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. 70,910

DEMPSEY J. BARRON,

Petitioner,

vs.

FLORIDA FREEDOM NEWSPAPERS, INC.,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE,

SENTINEL COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY

William G. Mateer David L. Evans Clay H. Coward MATEER, HARBERT & BATES, P.A. Post Office Box 2854 100 East Robinson Street ORLANDO, FLORIDA 32802 (305) 425-9044

يحجد المحمدين والدو

pl

 $_13$

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae, SENTINEL COMMUNICATIONS COMPANY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Citations	ii
Introduction	1
Factual and Procedural Statement	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. THE CONCEPT OF PRIVATE CIVIL LITIGATION HAS NO BASIS IN THE COMMON LAW OR IN THE CONSTITUTION, AND THIS COURT SHOULD REJECT THIS DANGEROUS PREMISE	4
A. THERE IS NO CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT OF PRIVACY IN CIVIL JUDICIAL RECORDS	6
B. THE BENEFITS DERIVED FROM PUBLIC ACCESS TO CRIMINAL JUDICIAL RECORDS AND PROCEEDINGS APPLY EQUALLY TO CIVIL JUDICIAL RECORDS AND PROCEEDINGS	12
II. THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY APPLIED THE <u>MIAMI HERALD v. STATE</u> STANDARD IN THE INSTANT ACTION	16
A. THE THREE-PRONGED TEST IS PROPERLY APPLIED TO CIVIL CASES	17
B. THE THREE-PRONGED TEST IS PROPERLY APPLIED IN CASES DEALING WITH SEALING OF JUDICIAL RECORDS	18
Conclusion	22
Certificate of Service	23

TABLE OF CITATIONS	
CASES	PAGE
Associated Press v. United States District Court, 705 F.2d 1143 (9th Cir. 1983)	19
Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. F.T.C., 710 F.2d 1165 (6th Cir. 1983)	13
Bundy v. State, 455 So.2d 330 (Fla. 1984)	17, 22
Carey v. Population Services International, 431 U.S. 678 97 S.Ct. 2010, 52 L.Ed.2d 675 (1977)	10
<u>Danner v. Danner</u> , 206 So.2d 650 (Fla. 2d DCA 1968)	10
<u>E.W. Scripps Company v. Fulton,</u> 125 N.E.2d 896 (Ohio App. 1955)	12
<u>English v. McCrary</u> , 348 So.2d 293 (Fla. 1977)	12
Florida Freedom Newspapers Inc. v. Sirmons, 508 So.2d 462 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	4, 17
Forsberg v. Housing Authority, 455 So.2d 373 (Fla. 1984)	٢
Globe Newspaper Company v. Superior Court, 457 U.S. 596, 102 S.Ct. 2613, 73 L.Ed.2d 248 (1982)	13, 14
Goldberg v. Johnson, 485 So.2d 1186 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	17, 22
Griswold v. Connecticut, 381 U.S. 479, 85 S.Ct. 1678, 14 L.Ed.2d 510 (1965)	6, 9, 10
<u>Hancock v. Hancock</u> , 45 So.2d 1020 (Fla. 1908)	10, 15
<u>In re Application of CBS</u> , 928 F.2d 958 (2nd Cir. 1987)	б
In re Matter of Continental Illinois Securities Litigation, 732 F.2d 1302 (7th Cir. 1984)	13, 14, 1
<u>In re San Juan Star</u> , 662 F.2d 108 (1st Cir. 1981)	19

TABLE OF CITATIONS

יד. די

19

CASE

PAGE

<u>In re Washington Post Company</u> , 807 F.2d 383 (4th Cir. 1986)	19
<u>Miami Herald v. Lewis</u> , 426 So.2d l (Fla. 1982)	20, 21
Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. State, 363 So.2d 603 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978)	3, 16, 17, 21, 22,
<u>Newman v. Graddick</u> , 696 F.2d 796 (llth Cir. 1983)	21
Nixon v. Administrator of General Services, 433 U.S. 425, 97 S.Ct. 2777, 53 L.Ed.2d 570 (1978)	6
Nixon v. Warner Communications, 435 U.S. 589, 98 S.Ct. 1306, 55 L.Ed.2d 570 (1978)	21
Palm Beach Newspapers, Inc. v. Burk, 504 So.2d 378 (Fla. 1987)	6, 20
<u>Posner v. Posner</u> , 233 So.2d 381 (Fla. 1970)	10
Press-Enterprise Company v. Superior Court of California, U.S, 106 S.Ct. 2735, 92 L.Ed.2d 1 (1986)	18, 19
Publicker Industries Inc. v. Cohen, 733 F.2d 1059 (3rd Cir. 1984)	12, 13, 19
<u>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</u> , 488 U.S. 555, 100 S.Ct. 2814, 65 L.Ed.2d 973 (1982)	12
<u>Schuberth v. Schuberth</u> , 52 So.2d 884 (Fla. 1951)	15
Sentinel Communications Company v. Gridley, 510 So.2d 884 (Fla. 1987)	20
Sentinel Communications Company v. Smith, 493 So.2d 1048 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986)	2, 4, 5, 6, 9 12, 14, 16
<u>State ex rel. Gore Newspapers Co. v. Tyson</u> , 313 So.2d 777 (Fla. 4th DCA 1975)	12, 15
<u>Tallahassee Democrat Inc. v. Willis</u> , 370 So.2d 867 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	7

CASES

PAGE

United States v. Brooklier, 685 F.2d 1162 (9th Cir. 1982)	19
<u>United States v. Mitchell</u> , 551 F.2d 1252 (D.C. Cir. 1976)	21
<u>United States v. Posner</u> , 594 F. Supp. 930 (S.D. Fla. 1984)	9
<u>Wall v. Wall</u> , 134 So.2d 288 (Fla. 2d DCA 1961)	15
Whalen v. Roe, 429 U.S. 589, 97 S.Ct. 869, 51 L.Ed.2d 64 (1977)	6, 10
Westmoreland v. CBS, 752 F.2d 16 (2nd Cir. 1984)	12, 19
Winfield v. Division of Pari-Mutual Wagering, 477 So.2d 544 (Fla. 1985)	7
